

No. 09-10245

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM FREEMAN, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

CURTIS E. GANNON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JOHN-ALEX ROMANO  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Opinions below . . . . .   | 1    |
| Jurisdiction . . . . .   | 1    |
| Statutes, rules and guidelines provisions involved . . . . .   | 2    |
| Statement . . . . .  | 2    |
| Summary of argument . . . . .  | 16   |
| Argument:  |      |
| A defendant who pleads guilty in exchange for a<br>specific sentence pursuant to a Rule 11(c)(1)(C)<br>agreement is not eligible for a sentence reduction<br>under 18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(2) because the sentence is<br>not “based on” a Guidelines range . . . . . | 20   |
| A. Section 3582(c)(2) represents a narrow exception<br>to the rule that a sentence of imprisonment may<br>not be modified . . . . .  | 20   |
| B. A defendant who pleads guilty in exchange for a<br>specific sentence pursuant to a Rule 11(c)(1)(C)<br>plea agreement is not sentenced “based on” a<br>Guidelines range . . . . .   | 22   |
| 1. A sentence is “based on” a Guidelines range<br>only when that range is of legal consequence<br>to the sentence’s validity . . . . .   | 23   |
| 2. The sentence of a defendant who pleads guilty<br>under Rule 11(c)(1)(C) is the legal consequence<br>of the plea agreement, not of any Guidelines<br>range . . . . .   | 28   |
| 3. Petitioner’s term of imprisonment was “based<br>on” his plea agreement, not on a Guidelines<br>range . . . . .  | 36   |
| C. Using Section 3582(c)(2) to reduce a specific sen-<br>tence that was required under Rule 11(c)(1)(C)<br>inappropriately vitiates the terms of the parties’<br>agreement . . . . .   | 40   |

IV

| Table of contents—Continued:   | Page |
|--|------|
| 1. Plea agreements are essential to the administration of criminal justice . . . . .   | 40   |
| 2. The government’s construction of Section 3582(c)(2) preserves the parties’ bargain . . . . .  | 42   |
| 3. Petitioner benefitted from his plea agreement . . . . .   | 43   |
| 4. Recognizing the binding nature of a Rule 11(c)(1)(C) agreement to a specific sentence is not inconsistent with waiver principles and does not render a sentence “immutable” . . . . . | 45   |
| Conclusion . . . . .   | 48   |
| Appendix – Relevant statutes, rules and guidelines . . . . .   | 1a   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

|   |                     |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) . . . . .   | 41                  |
| <i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) . . . . .   | 30                  |
| <i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) . . . . .   | 41                  |
| <i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991) . . . . .   | 4                   |
| <i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2683 (2010) . . . . .   | 4, 5, 6, 21, 32, 47 |
| <i>Environmental Def. v. United States EPA</i> , 369 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .  | 27                  |
| <i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Richard I. Rubin &amp; Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 1270 (3d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1107 (1994) . . . . . | 26                  |
| <i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1886 (2009) . . . . .  | 23                  |
| <i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) . . . . .  | 6                   |
| <i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) . . . . .   | 23                  |

| Cases—Continued:   | Page               |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Manzanares v. City of Albuquerque</i> , No. 10-2011,<br>2010 WL 5116912 (10th Cir. Dec. 16, 2010) . . . . .   | 27                 |
| <i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005) . . . . .  | 23                 |
| <i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971) . . . . .  | 40, 41             |
| <i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349<br>(1993) . . . . .   | 16, 24, 25, 27, 34 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 356 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2004) . . . . .  | 27                 |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) . . . . .  | 20                 |
| <i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979) . . . . .  | 20                 |
| <i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 373 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 2004) . . .  | 34                 |
| <i>United States v. Berry</i> , 618 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2010) . . . .   | 23                 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) . . . . .   | 5                  |
| <i>United States v. Bride</i> , 581 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2009),<br>cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1160 (2010) . . . . .  | 23                 |
| <i>United States v. Cieslowski</i> , 410 F.3d 353 (7th Cir.<br>2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1097 (2006) . . . . .   | 34, 42             |
| <i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 584 F.3d 979 (10th Cir.<br>2009) . . . . .  | 22, 34             |
| <i>United States v. Dews</i> , 551 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2008),<br>vacated on grant of reh’g en banc, No. 08-6458<br>(4th Cir. Feb. 20, 2009), dismissed as moot,<br>No. 08-6458 (4th Cir. May 4, 2009) . . . . . | 22                 |
| <i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982) . . . . .  | 20                 |
| <i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 600 F.3d 893 (7th Cir.<br>2010) . . . . .   | 23                 |
| <i>United States v. French</i> , 719 F.2d 387 (11th Cir.<br>1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 960 (1984) . . . . .   | 30                 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 606 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2010) . . .  | 23                 |

VI

| Cases—Continued:   | Page           |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Green</i> , 595 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .  | 42             |
| <i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 520 U.S. 670 (1997) . . . . .   | 3, 41          |
| <i>United States v. Kling</i> , 516 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2008) . . . . .   | 3              |
| <i>United States v. Main</i> , 579 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2009),<br>cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1106 (2010) . . . . .  | 22             |
| <i>United States v. Pacheco-Navarette</i> , 432 F.3d 967<br>(9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 892 (2006) . . . . .                             | 29             |
| <i>United States v. Peveler</i> , 359 F.3d 369 (6th Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 542 U.S. 911 (2004) . . . . .  | 14, 15, 23     |
| <i>United States v. Ray</i> , 598 F.3d 407 (7th Cir. 2010) . . . . .   | 23             |
| <i>United States v. Ringling</i> , 988 F.2d 504 (4th Cir.<br>1993) . . . . .   | 41             |
| <i>United States v. Rivera-Martínez</i> , 607 F.3d 283<br>(1st Cir. 2010), petition for cert. pending,<br>No. 10-113 (filed July 19, 2010) . . . . . | 22, 23, 28, 34 |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 587 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir.<br>2009) . . . . .   | 42             |
| <i>United States v. Sahlin</i> , 399 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2005) . . . . .   | 42             |
| <i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 562 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2009),<br>cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1053 (2010) . . . . .                                     | 22, 32         |
| <i>United States v. Scurlark</i> , 560 F.3d 839 (8th Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 738 (2009) . . . . .   | 23, 42         |
| <i>United States v. Siemens Am., Inc.</i> , 653 F.2d 471<br>(C.C.P.A. 1981), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1150 (1982) . . .                                | 27             |
| <i>United States v. Silva</i> , 413 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2005) . . .   | 42             |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 548 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 430 U.S. 975 (1977) . . . . .   | 30             |

VII

| Cases—Continued:  | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 680 F.2d 1145 (7th Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1089 (1982), and 459 U.S.<br>1108 (1983) ..... | 30            |
| <i>United States v. Trujeque</i> , 100 F.3d 869 (10th Cir.<br>1996) .....   | 14, 42        |
| <i>United States v. Young</i> , 223 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2000),<br>531 U.S. 1168 (2001) .....   | 41            |
| <i>United States ex rel. Ondis v. City of Woonsocket</i> ,<br>587 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009) .....                                       | 27            |
| <i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 130 S. Ct. 841 (2010) .....  | 37            |
| Statutes, rules and guidelines:   |               |
| Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7511a(c)(2)(A) .....   | 27            |
| Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220,<br>124 Stat. 2372 .....   | 6             |
| § 2(a), 124 Stat. 2372 .....  | 6             |
| § 8, 124 Stat. 2374 .....   | 7             |
| False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4) (2006) .....   | 27            |
| Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,<br>28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2) .....   | 24            |
| Sentencing Reform Act of 1984:  |               |
| 18 U.S.C. 3553(a) .....   | 5, 21         |
| 18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4) .....  | 34            |
| 18 U.S.C. 3582(c) .....   | 4, 5, 20, 43  |
| 18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(1) .....  | 19, 21        |
| 18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(1)(A) .....   | 21, 46        |
| 18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(1)(B) .....   | 21            |
| 18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(2) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 3742 .....  | 31, 2a        |

VIII

| Statutes, rules and guidelines—Continued: | Page   |
|---|--------|
| 18 U.S.C. 3742(a)(2) .....                | 31     |
| 18 U.S.C. 3742(a)(3) .....                | 31     |
| 18 U.S.C. 3742(a)(4) .....                | 31     |
| 18 U.S.C. 3742(b)(2) .....                | 31     |
| 18 U.S.C. 3742(b)(3) .....                | 31     |
| 18 U.S.C. 3742(b)(4) .....                | 31     |
| 18 U.S.C. 3742(c) .....                   | 31     |
| 18 U.S.C. 3742(c)(1) .....                | 31     |
| 18 U.S.C. 3742(c)(2) .....                | 31     |
| 28 U.S.C. 991 <i>et seq.</i> .....        | 4      |
| 28 U.S.C. 994(a)(1) .....                 | 4      |
| 28 U.S.C. 994(a)(2) .....                 | 4      |
| 28 U.S.C. 994(a)(2)(C) .....              | 5      |
| 28 U.S.C. 994(o) .....                    | 4      |
| 28 U.S.C. 994(u) .....                    | 4      |
| 18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1) .....                 | 2, 8   |
| 18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2) .....                 | 2, 8   |
| 18 U.S.C. 924(c) .....                    | 8, 42  |
| 18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A) .....              | 2, 8   |
| 21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1) .....                 | 2, 8   |
| 21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)(ii) .....          | 7      |
| 21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(B)(ii) .....          | 7      |
| 21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C) .....              | 2, 8   |
| 21 U.S.C. 844 .....                       | 2, 8   |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5) .....            | 26     |
| Fed. R. Crim. P.:                         |        |
| Rule 11 .....                             | 30, 4a |



IX

| Rules and guidelines—Continued:                       | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| Advisory committee’s note (1974 Amendment) . . . .    | 40            |
| Advisory committee’s note (1979 Amendment) . . . .    | 29            |
| Committee’s note (2002 Amendment) . . . . .           | 3             |
| Rule 11(b)(1)(B) . . . . .                            | 29            |
| Rule 11(c) . . . . .                                  | 2, 3          |
| Rule 11(c)(1) . . . . .                               | 2, 3          |
| Rule 11(c)(1)(B) . . . . .                            | 45            |
| Rule 11(c)(1)(C) . . . . .                            | <i>passim</i> |
| Rule 11(c)(3)(A) . . . . .                            | 3, 28         |
| Rule 11(c)(4) . . . . .                               | 3, 28         |
| Rule 11(c)(5)(B) . . . . .                            | 4, 29         |
| Rule 11(d)(2)(B) . . . . .                            | 41            |
| Rule 11(e) (2001) . . . . .                           | 3             |
| Rule 11(e)(1)(C) (2001) . . . . .                     | 3, 31         |
| Rule 11(e)(3) (1984) . . . . .                        | 30            |
| Rule 11(e)(4) (1984) . . . . .                        | 30            |
| Rule 35 . . . . .                                     | 21            |
| Rule 35(b) . . . . .                                  | 19, 46        |
| Rule 35(b)(1) . . . . .                               | 21            |
| United States Sentencing Guidelines:                  |               |
| Chap. 1:  |               |
| Pt. A, Subpt. 1, intro. comment. (n.4(c)), p.s. . . . | 32, 40        |
| Pt. B:  |               |
| § 1B1.10, p.s. . . . .                                | 5, 32, 7a     |
| § 1B1.10, comment. (n.4(B)) . . . . .                 | 36            |
| § 1B1.10(a)(1), p.s. . . . .                          | 5, 36         |
| § 1B1.10(a)(2)(B), p.s. . . . .                       | 5             |

| Guidelines—Continued:     | Page          |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| § 1B1.10(b), p.s. ....    | 36            |
| § 1B1.10(b)(1), p.s. .... | 5, 17, 32, 46 |
| § 1B1.10(c), p.s. ....    | 6, 7          |
| Chap. 2, Pt. D:           |               |
| § 2D1.1(c) (2004) ....    | 11            |
| § 2D1.1(c) ....           | 6             |
| Chap. 3, Pt. E:           |               |
| § 3E1.1(a) ....           | 8             |
| § 3E1.1(b) ....           | 8             |
| Chap. 4, Pt. A:           |               |
| § 4A1.1(c) ....           | 11            |
| § 4A1.1(d) ....           | 11            |
| § 4A1.3, p.s. ....        | 44            |
| § 4A1.3(a)(1), p.s. ....  | 44            |
| Chap. 5:                  |               |
| Pt. D:                    |               |
| § 5D1.1 ....              | 35            |
| § 5D1.2 ....              | 35            |
| § 5D1.3 ....              | 35            |
| Pt. E:                    |               |
| § 5E1.1 ....              | 35            |
| § 5E1.2 ....              | 35            |
| § 5E1.2(a) ....           | 39            |
| § 5E1.2(c)(3) ....        | 39            |
| § 5E1.2(e) ....           | 39            |
| § 5E1.3 ....              | 35            |
| § 5E1.4 ....              | 35            |

XI

| Guidelines—Continued:   | Page       |
|---|------------|
| Chap. 6, Pt. B:   |            |
| § 6B1.2(c), p.s. ....   | 17, 34     |
| App. C Supp.:   |            |
| Amend. 706 .....  | 6, 12      |
| Amend. 711 .....  | 6          |
| Amend. 713 .....  | 6          |
| Amend. 715 .....  | 6          |
| Miscellaneous:  |            |
| Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, 2009<br><i>Annual Report of the Director: Judicial Business of the United States Courts</i> (2010), <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/2009/JudicialBusinesspdfversion.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/2009/JudicialBusinesspdfversion.pdf</a> ..... | 40         |
| 72 Fed. Reg. (2007):  |            |
| pp. 28,571-28,572 .....   | 6          |
| p. 28,573 .....   | 6          |
| 73 Fed. Reg. 217 (2008) .....   | 6          |
| Federal Bureau of Prisons, U.S. Dep't of Justice,<br><i>Program Statement P5100.08, Inmate Security Designation and Custody Classification</i><br>(Sept. 12, 2006), <a href="http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5100_008.pdf">http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5100_008.pdf</a> .....   | 39         |
| S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....   | 29, 21, 31 |
| <i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2006) .....  | 24         |
| 1 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....  | 24         |

XII

| Miscellaneous—Continued:   | Page |
|--|------|
| U.S. Sentencing Comm’n:  |      |
| <i>Preliminary Crack Cocaine Retroactivity Data Report</i> , <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Federal_Sentencing_Statistics/Crack_Cocaine_Amendment/20101214_USSC_Crack_Cocaine_Retroactivity_Data_Report.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Federal_Sentencing_Statistics/Crack_Cocaine_Amendment/20101214_USSC_Crack_Cocaine_Retroactivity_Data_Report.pdf</a> . . . . . | 7    |
| <i>Supplement to the 2010 Guidelines Manual</i> (Nov. 1, 2010) . . . . .   | 7    |
| W.D. Ky. Gen. Order No. 2008-01 (Feb. 20, 2008), <a href="http://www.kywd.uscourts.gov/pdf/GeneralOrder_2008-01.pdf">http://www.kywd.uscourts.gov/pdf/GeneralOrder_2008-01.pdf</a> . . . . .   | 12   |
| <i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1958) . . . . .  | 24   |
| <i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1981) . . . . .   | 24   |
| 11 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995) . . . . .   | 26   |
